

No. 19-0605

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

JIM OLIVE PHOTOGRAPHY, D/B/A PHOTOLIVE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
First Court of Appeals at Houston, Texas
Cause No. 01-18-00534-cv

**Amicus Brief of the National Press Photographers Association and the
American Society of Media Photographers, joined by the North American
Nature Photography Association, American Photographic Artists, Digital
Media Licensing Association, Inc., Professional Photographers of America,
and Graphic Artists Guild, Inc., in Support of the Petition for Review**

Alicia Wagner Calzada, *Deputy
General Counsel, Lead Counsel*
State Bar No. 24076296
ALICIA WAGNER CALZADA, PLLC
305 E. Ramsey Rd, suite 305
San Antonio, TX 78216
Te: 210-825-1449
alicia@calzadalegal.com
Mickey H. Osterreicher, *General
Counsel*
*Counsel for Amicus National Press
Photographers Association*

Thomas B. Maddrey, *General
Counsel*
State Bar No. 24092740
MADDREY PLLC
901 Main St., Ste. 6530
Dallas, TX 75206
Tel: (214) 702-9862
tbm@maddreypllc.com
*Counsel for Amicus American Society
of Media Photographers, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Identity of Parties and Counsel	x
Statement of Interest of Amici	xi
Issues Presented, Statement of Jurisdiction,.....	1
Statement of the Case, & Statement of Facts	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Copyright infringement by state actors shocks the conscience and harms individual creators and small businesses that comprise the creative industry.	4
II. Copyright protection provides necessary support for both Texas and the nation’s creative economy.	5
A. Unchecked copyright infringement by state actors damages the copyright in the underlying works.	7
B. The unfettered state use permitted under the First Court of Appeals’ decision would create a royalty-free compulsory licensing system for states that violates the Berne Convention.	10
C. Courts that have invalidated the CRCA have suggested that takings claims are the appropriate remedy.	12
III. Allowing unchecked copyright infringement by state actors would permit forced speech that violates the First Amendment.	14
A. Copyright protections are inextricably intertwined with the First Amendment.	14
B. The University violated Jim Olive’s First Amendment guarantee of the freedom not to speak.	15

Conclusion.....19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2664, 204 L. Ed. 2d 1068 (2019).....	3
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 895 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2018), cert. granted, 139 S. Ct. 2664, 204 L. Ed. 2d 1068 (2019).....	17
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000).....	3, 12
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	12, 14
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	12, 14
<i>Hairston v. N. Carolina Agr. & Tech. State Univ.</i> , No. 1:04 CV 1203, 2005 WL 2136923 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 2005).....	16
<i>Harper & Row Publishers</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	14
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. National Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Hill v. Pub. Advocate of the United States</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (D. Colo. 2014) .	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	15
<i>Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999)	16

<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	15
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	16
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	17
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	15
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	15
<i>Romero v. Cal. Dept. of Transp.</i> , CV 08-8047PSG(FFMX), 2009 WL 650629 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2009)	12
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	15
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	15, 18

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 102	5
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001.....	3
U.S. CONST. art. I § 8	5

Other Authorities

<i>Annual Report of the Register of Copyrights: Fiscal Year 2018</i> , United States Copyright Office, 2 (2019), https://www.copyright.gov/reports/annual/2018/ar2018.pdf	5
--	---

Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works (Paris Text 1971), Article 9, CORNELL UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL: LEGAL INFORMATION INSTITUTE, <https://www.law.cornell.edu/treaties/berne/9.html> (last visited Sept. 29, 2019).11

Code of Ethics, NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, <https://nppa.org/code-ethics>18

Comparative Fees for Graphic Design 156, and Comparative Fees for Editorial Illustration 256, GRAPHIC ARTISTS GUILD HANDBOOK: PRICING & ETHICAL GUIDELINES (15th ed. 2018).....9

Copyright Alternative in Small Claims Enforcement Act of 2017, H.R. 3945: Hearing Before the House Comm. On the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (2018).....9

Copyright Facts for Texas, COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE, <https://copyrightalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Texas.pdf> (last visited Sept. 29, 2019).7

Digital Business Models, INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF REPRODUCTION RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS 8–12 (2010), http://www.ifrro.org/sites/default/files/ifrro_brochure_web.pdf10

Former National Board Chair Close Urges House Judiciary Committee to Enact CASE Act, American Society of Media Photographers (Sept. 27, 2018)9

Individual Author Distributions, Frequently Asked Questions, AUTHOR’S COALITION OF AMERICA, LLC (2019), http://www.authorscoalition.org/individual_author_distributions/faq.html. 11

Jenna Close, *Advocacy is a Verb: My Testimony on The Hill*, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS (Oct. 17, 2018) 9

Jessica Silbey, *Control over Contemporary Photography: A Tangle of Copyright, Right of Publicity, and the First Amendment*, 42 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 351 (2019)..... 18

John-Willy Rudolph, Executive Director, Norwegian Reproduction Rights Organization (KOPINOR), *The Establishment and the Role of a Reproduction Rights Organization*, WORLD INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION NATIONAL SEMINAR ON COPYRIGHT AND RELATED RIGHTS FOR LAWYERS AND JUDGES (Apr. 27, 28, 2005), https://www.wipo.int/meetings/en/doc_details.jsp?doc_id=47561 11

Marybeth Peters, *Register of Copyrights, State Sovereign Immunity and Protection of Intellectual Property: Address Before the U.S. Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Intell. Prop., 109th Cong.* (July 27, 2000), <https://www.copyright.gov/docs/regstat72700.html>..... 13

Nancy E. Wolff, *Enforcing Copyright: Dissecting the Infringement Case*, in
PROF'L BUS. PRACTICES IN PHOTOGRAPHY 70, 78 (7th ed., 2008).....8

Nancy E. Wolff, *Enforcing Copyright: Dissecting the Infringement Case*, Prof'l
Bus. Practices in Photography 70 (7th ed., 2008).....8

Occupational Outlook Handbook, *Film and Video Editors and Camera Operators*,
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor (Apr. 16,
2019), [https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media-and-communication/film-and-video-
editors-and-camera-operators.htm](https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media-and-communication/film-and-video-editors-and-camera-operators.htm)7

Occupational Outlook Handbook, *Fine Artists, Including Painters, Sculptors, and
Illustrators*, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor (Mar. 29,
2019), <https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes271013.htm#st>.....7

Occupational Outlook Handbook, *Graphic Designers*, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
U.S. Department of Labor (Apr. 17, 2019), [https://www.bls.gov/ooh/arts-and-
design/graphic-designers.htm](https://www.bls.gov/ooh/arts-and-design/graphic-designers.htm)7

Occupational Outlook Handbook, *Photographers*, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S.
Department of Labor (June 18, 2019), [https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media-and-
communication/photographers.htm](https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media-and-communication/photographers.htm).6

Q11, *Survey of Visual Creators and Related Professionals Regarding the
Copyright Office NPRM 2018 Proposed Fee Increases*, Appendix B to Coalition

of Visual Artists- Comments in Response to U.S. Copyright Office NPRM re
Copyright Office Fees at 62, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=COLC-2018-0005-0160>.....6

Rights-Managed Images, Excellence, Exclusivity and Control, GETTY IMAGES8

Royalty Free or Rights Managed? Best Comparative Guide, STOCK PHOTO GUIDES
(July 16, 2016)10

Royalty Free or Rights Managed? Best Comparative Guide, STOCK PHOTO GUIDES
(July 16, 2016), <https://www.stockphotoguides.com/use/royalty-free/royalty-free-or-rights-managed>10

SPLC Sues Anti-gay Hate Group Over Defilement of Couple’s Engagement Photo,
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER (September 26, 2012),
<http://www.splcenter.org/get-informed/news/splc-sues-anti-gay-hate-group-over-defilement-of-couple-s-engagement-photo>.....17

Stephen E. Siwek, *Copyright Industries in the U.S. Economy: The 2018 Report 3*
(2018), <https://iipa.org/files/uploads/2018/12/2018CpyrtRptFull.pdf>.....5, 6

Susan Carr, *Understanding Licensing – The Key to Being a Professional
Photographer*, in Prof’l Bus. Practices in Photography 3 (7th ed., 2008).....9

What are Royalty Free Images? Best Guides to use Royalty Free Photos!, STOCK
PHOTO GUIDES (Jun. 16, 2016)8

What are Royalty Free Images? Best Guides to use Royalty Free Photos!, STOCK PHOTO GUIDES (Jun. 16, 2016), <https://www.stockphotoguides.com/use/royalty-free/what-are-royalty-free-images>.8

Treaties

Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, art. 9, Sept. 9, 1886, as revised at Paris on July 24, 1971 and amended on Sept. 28, 1979, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27 (1986).....11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. I, § 174
 U.S. Const. amend. I.....14, 15, 16, 19
 U.S. Const. amend. V.....4
 U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....5
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....4

Briefs

Brief of The Copyright Alliance as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellees at 7, *Allen v. Cooper*, No. 17-1522 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 2017), ECF No. 44-1.....13
